

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

NO. S-1-SC-39152

**AVANGRID, INC., AVANGRID NETWORK, INC.,
NM GREEN HOLDINGS, INC., IBERDROLA, S.A.,
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO,
and PNM RESOURCES, INC.,**

Appellants,

v.

**NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION
COMMISSION,**

Appellee,

and

**NEW ENERGY ECONOMY,
WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES,
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS LOCAL 611,
THE OFFICE OF THE NEW MEXICO
ATTORNEY GENERAL, COALITION FOR
CLEAN AFFORDABLE ENERGY, DINE CITIZENS
AGAINST RUINING THE ENVIRONMENT, SAN
JUAN CITIZENS ALLIANCE, TO NIZHONI ANI,
NAVA EDUCATION PROJECT,**

Intervenors-Appellees.

**In the Matter of The Joint Application of Iberdrola, S.A.,
Avangrid, Inc., Avangrid Networks, Inc., NM Green
Holdings, Inc., Public Service Company of New
Mexico and PNM Resources, Inc. For Approval of the
Merger of NM Green Holdings, Inc. with PNM Resources,
Inc.; Approval of a General Diversification
Plan; and All Other Authorizations and**

**Approvals Required to Consummate and
Implement this Transaction,
NMPRC Case No. 20-00222-UT**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF THE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION
COMMISSION**

Oral Argument Requested

Russell R. Fisk, Esq.
Associate General Counsel,
Attorney for New Mexico Public Regulation Commission
P.O. Box 1269
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1269
(505) 412-5042
Russell.fisk@state.nm.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS	3
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. The Commission’s Decision to Reject the Modified Stipulation Is Supported by Substantial Evidence and Is in the Public Interest	9
B. The Commission Properly Weighed the Near-Unanimous Support for the Modified Stipulation and Mr. Rael’s Representation of Iberdrola	16
C. The Appellants’ Evidentiary Challenges Should be Rejected as Lacking Merit and for Procedural Defects	24
1. The Hearing Examiner and the Commission Did Not Rely on Inadmissible and Extra-Record Information	24
2. The Appellants Failed to Preserve for Review Two of Their Evidentiary Objections	25
3. Alternatively, the Unpreserved Evidentiary Challenges Should be Rejected on the Merits	30
4. The Hearing Examiner Did Not Rely on Statements by Representative Berry that Had Been Excluded from Evidence	34

5.	The Commission Did Not Improperly Rely on Public Comment in Rejecting the Proposed Merger	36
6.	The Commission Properly Relied on Evidence of the Spanish Investigation of Iberdrola	37
7.	The Commission Properly Relied on Evidence of the Maine PUC Audit	42
D.	The COS Was Not Internally Inconsistent	46
E.	The Hearing Examiner Did Not Improperly Depart from Precedent . . .	47
F.	The Commission Properly Considered Avangrid’s Failure to Disclose Service Problems	50
G.	The Commission Properly Relied on Evidence of Noncompliance by Avangrid Renewables, LLC	53
H.	The Commission Did Not Rely on an Inability to Enforce Regulatory Commitments in Rejecting the Proposed Merger	57
I.	The Commission Properly Gave Evidence of Avangrid’s Improved Performance the Weight It Deserved	58
J.	The Commission Properly Determined that It Was in the Public Interest to Reject the Proposed Merger Rather than Approve It Subject to Conditions that Would Be Difficult and Time-Consuming to Enforce	58
K.	The Imposition of Sanctions Against Avangrid for Discovery Violations Did Not Constitute an Abuse of Discretion	59
V.	CONCLUSION	65
VI.	STATEMENT REGARDING REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . .	66

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

This Answer Brief uses the Times New Roman typeface, a proportionately-spaced typeface, 14-point font. The body of this Answer Brief contains 15,154 words, thus complying with this Court's May 27, 2022 Order that permitted the New Mexico Public Regulation Commission to file an answer brief with a word count of no more than 17,000 words. This word count was obtained from Microsoft Word for Microsoft 365 MSO (Version 2205).

By: /s/ Russell Fisk, electronically signed

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
New Mexico Cases	
<i>Albuquerque Bernalillo Cnty. Water Util. Auth. v. New Mexico Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2010-NMSC-013, 148 N.M. 21	15
<i>Albuquerque Cab Co. v. New Mexico Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2017-NMSC-028, (no New Mexico Reports citation available)	10
<i>Attorney General v. New Mexico Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 1984-NMSC-081, 101 N.M. 549	10
<i>Attorney General v. New Mexico Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2011-NMSC-034, 150 N.M. 74	5
<i>Bernalillo County Health Care Corp. v. New Mexico Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2014-NMSC-008, (no New Mexico Reports citation available)	6, 11
<i>Buffington v. McGorty</i> , 2004-NMCA-092, 136 N.M. 226	27
<i>Citizens for Fair Rates and the Environment v. New Mexico Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2022-NMSC-010, (no New Mexico Reports citation available)	6, 15
<i>City of Las Cruces v. New Mexico Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2020-NMSC-016, (no New Mexico Reports citation available)	25, 26
<i>Dewitt v. Rent-Center, Inc.</i> , 2009-NMSC-032, 146 N.M. 453	8
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. New Mexico Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 1985-NMSC-085, 103 N.M. 300	33
<i>Ferran v. Jacquez</i> , 1961-NMSC-072, 68 N.M. 367	39
<i>Gonzales v. Shaw</i> , 2018-NMCA-059, (no New Mexico Reports citation available)	26
<i>Groendyke Transp., Inc. v. New Mexico State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 1984-NMSC-067, 101 N.M. 470	6, 11

<i>Harris v. Taxation & Revenue Dep't</i> , 1987-NMCA-034, 105 N.M. 72	27
<i>Herman v. Miners' Hosp.</i> , 1991-NMSC-021, 111 N.M. 550	6
<i>In re Petition of PNM Gas Servs.</i> , 2000-NMSC-012, 129 N.M. 1	6, 37
<i>Jason L.</i> , 2000-NMSC-018, 129 N.M. 119	54
<i>Jones v. A.E. Beavers</i> , 1993-NMCA-100, 116 N.M. 634	41
<i>Las Cruces Prof'l Fire Fighters v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 1997-NMCA-031, 123 N.M. 239	2, 51
<i>Lewis v. Samson</i> , 2001-NMSC-035, 131 N.M. 317	7
<i>Living Cross Ambulance Service v. New Mexico Pub. Regul. Comm'n</i> , 2014-NMSC-036, (no New Mexico Reports citation available)	21
<i>Living Cross Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. New Mexico Pub. Regul. Comm'n</i> , S-1-SC-35590, 2017 WL 38983, (N.M. Jan. 5, 2017) (nonprecedential)	48, 49
<i>Lopez v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 1989 NMCA-613, 108 N.M. 259	7
<i>Marchman v. NCNB Nat'l Bank</i> , 1995-NMSC-041, 120 N.M. 74	8
<i>McDowell v. Napolitano</i> , 1995-NMSC-029, 119 N.M. 696	26
<i>Morningstar Water Users Assoc. v. New Mexico Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 1995-NMSC-012, 120 N.M. 579	23
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 1977-NMSC-032, 90 N.M. 325	2
<i>New Energy Economy, Inc. v. New Mexico Pub. Regul. Comm'n</i> , 2018-NMSC-024, (no New Mexico Reports citation available)	10
<i>New Mexico Indus. Energy Consumers v. New Mexico Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 1991-NMSC-018, 111 N.M. 622	11, 17
<i>Newsome v. Farer</i> , 1985-NMSC-096, 103 N.M. 415	7
<i>PNM Elec. Servs., a Division of Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico. v.</i>	

<i>New Mexico Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 1998-NMSC-017, 125 N.M. 302	5, 11, 50
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico v. New Mexico Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2019-NMSC-012, (no New Mexico Reports citation available)	2, 10
<i>Pub. Serv. of New Mexico v. New Mexico Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 1987-NMSC-124, 106 N.M. 622	15
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico v. New Mexico Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 1991-NMSC-083, 112 N.M. 379	7, 11
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. New Mexico Quality Control Comm’n</i> , 2004-NMCA-073, 136 NM 45	5
<i>Rupp v. Hurley</i> , 1999-NMCA-057, 127 N.M. 222	39
<i>State v. Bregar</i> , 2017-NMCA-028, (no New Mexico Reports citation available)	39
<i>State v. Leyva</i> , 2011-NMSC-009, 149 N.M. 435	26
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2008-NMSC-060, 145 N.M. 220	9
<i>State ex rel. Norvell v. Arizona Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 1973-NMSC-051, 85 N.M. 165	26
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 2000-NMCA-028, 128 N.M. 777	26
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 1987-NMCA-151, 106 N.M. 657	3
<i>Tanuz v. Carlberg</i> , 1996-NMCA-076, 122 N.M. 113	41
<i>United Nuclear Corporation v. General Atomic Company</i> , 1980-NMSC-094, 96 N.M. 155	7, 8

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

<i>Attorney General v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 136 Mich. App. 52 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984)	28
---	----

<i>Civil Serv. Employees Assoc. v. Public Emp. Rel. Bd.</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 796 (1988)	28
<i>Gonzalez v. Sears Holding Co.</i> , 980 F.Supp.2d 170 (D. Puerto Rico 2013)	28
<i>Halas v. Consumer Servs., Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 161 (7 th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Sneed v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 487 F.Supp.3d 584 (W.D. Texas 2020)	28
<i>Sebastianelli v. Sebastianelli</i> , 876 A.2d 431 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 431 F.3d 976 (6 th Cir. 2005)	28

New Mexico Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 8-5-17(A) (1999)	17
NMSA 1978, § 8-8-12(C) (2003)	9
NMSA 1978, § 8-8-14(B) (2013)	27
NMSA 1978, § 62-3-1 (2008)	9
NMSA 1978, § 62-6-13 (1953)	49
NMSA 1978, § 62-8-2 (1953)	53
NMSA 1978, § 62-12-4 (1983)	60, 64

New Mexico Rules

1-037 NMRA	8
11-801(D)(2) NMRA	32, 33, 34
11-801(D)(2)(c) NMRA	34
11-801(D)(2)(d) NMRA	34

11-807 NMRA	45
12-318(B) NMRA	1
12-321 NMRA	25
16-107(A) NMRA	20

New Mexico Public Regulation Commission Cases

<i>In re PNM for Revision of Retail Electric Rates, Docket No. 10-00086-UT, 2011-WL-11758929, (N.M.P.R.C. July 28, 2011)</i>	33
--	----

New Mexico Administrative Code

1.2.2.23(F) NMAC	36
1.2.2.31 NMAC	29
1.2.2.31(B)(1) NMAC	29
1.2.2.35(D)(1)(a) NMAC	44
1.2.2.35(K) NMAC	2, 51
17.6.450.10 NMAC	46
